Variance 2015-V-081

General Information:

Applicant:

Representative:

Project Location:

Parcel Number:

Request 1:

Request 2:

Zoning District:

Current Conditions:

STAFF ANALYSIS

Eric Brewer

Represented by Jason Taylor of Wetland Sciences,
Inc.

4500 block of Brickyard Bayou Place, Gulf Breeze,
FL

34-25-28-5180-00000-1160

Variance request to allow an accessory structure to
be constructed upon a lot with no primary structure.
Specifically, a dock and boat lift consisting of a 180
square foot platform and an uncovered boat lift.

Variance request to increase distance a dock can
encroach into a bayou from 7 feet to 12 feet.
Specifically, a dock and boat lift consisting of a 180
square foot platform and an uncovered boat lift that
exceeds the 15 percent open water span by 5 feet at
the point of installation.

(LDC 2.10.05.A, LDC 6.03.05.F)
R1 (Single Family Residential)

Vacant






Land Development Code Criteria:

2.10.05 Accessory Buildings and Structures

A. Timing of Construction and Use - No accessory building or structure shall be
constructed upon a lot until the construction of a main building has been commenced,
or in the case of a lot two (2) acres or greater in size, until the construction permit for
a main building has been issued. Buildings used solely for agriculture purposes (such
as for livestock or for storage of farm equipment) on those parcels located in
Agriculture zoning districts shall be allowed to be constructed before the construction
of the main dwelling.

6.03.05 Accessory Activities: In addition to the principal activities expressed
above, each activity type shall be deemed to include activities customarily associated
with and appropriately incidental and subordinate to the principal activity when located
on the same zone lot as such principal activity and meet the additional conditions set
forth below. Such accessory activities shall be controlled in the same manner as the
principal activities within such zone except as otherwise provided in Section 2.10.06.
Accessory activities include, but are not limited to, the activities indicated below:

F. Docks, Piers and Mooring Devices: Structures such as piers, docks, wharves,
mooring devices, lifting and launching devices, the decking of which is no higher than
three (3) feet above mean high water, are permitted as accessory structures.

Such structures shall not extend seaward from the property line for more than three
hundred (300) feet or fifteen (15) percent of the open water span at the point of
installation whichever is less, except as provided in Section 6.03.05(F)(5.b).

Variance Criteria:

2.04.00 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES:
The BOA shall have the following duties and powers:

B. No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that
all of the following conditions exist:

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in
question are peculiar to such property and do not apply generally to other land or
buildings in the vicinity.

Is this criterion met? No
Staff Analysis:  Staff has determined that there are no special

circumstances regarding the land or building in question, and that this
parcel does not possess unique qualities with respect to size or exceptional



shallowness that are peculiar to such property and not to other lots within
the area.

The applicant is seeking relief from the sections of the Ordinance which
regulates the order in which structures are constructed on a lot and regulates
the extent a dock or pier can project out into the water.

. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: This Variance request is not necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of a substantial property right and is merely a convenience to
the property owner.

. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets,
the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair
established property values within the surrounding area or in any other respect
impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of
Santa Rosa County.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: It is not anticipated that the authorization of this Variance
will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
increase congestion to public streets, or impair the public safety.

Staff has determined that the authorization of this Variance could
unreasonably place limitations on the adjacent lot.

. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district
map.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: If authorized, a Variance without special circumstances
would impair the intent of the zoning ordinance.

. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the
character or use of a building is such as to render unnecessary the full provision of
parking or loading facilities as specified herein or whenever the strict enforcement
of such provision would impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with
merely granting an advantage or convenience.

Is this criterion met? N/A



Staff Analysis: The proposed request does not apply to the reduction of
parking or loading requirements nor does it apply to the access

management standards which would affect the safety or operation of the
roadway.

If the Variance is approved, are there any potential building code issues?

It is not anticipated that there will be any potential building code issues.
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Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or

implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
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this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the

County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



2015-V-081
Existing Land Use

SFR
SFR SFR
VACANT
VACANT 2
L
%]
o
o
)
e SFR
VACANT VACANT
SFR SFR SFR  SFR
VACANT
Brickyard Bayou ROW
ARMITAGE RD VACANT
SFR
R SR SFR VACANT o SFR
SOUNDS\DE D VACANT o VACANT SP\B\NE DR
r SFR SFR SFR SFRyACANT
VACANT VACANT
VACANTSFR
VACANT VACANT SFR
VACANT
SFR
Santa Rosa Sound (Intercoastal Waterway)
0 300 600 1,200 1,800 2,400
I e et
Legend
@ PendingZBOctober Existing Land Use Institutional Recreation/Open Space
CATEGORY Multi-Family Residential <5 - Right of Way
- Agriculture Multi-Family Residential >5 Single Family Residential
Agriculture, Homestead Military Silviculture
Condo's/Townhomes Mixed Residential/Commercial Uncategorized
City B office I utiities
- Commercial - Public Owned Property Vacant

- Industrial @ Rail Water

- Recreation/Commercial

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be

dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



2015-Vv-081
Floodplain Zone
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this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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August 25, 2015

Darliene Stanhope

Zoning Board of Adjustment

Santa Rosa County Planning and Zoning
6051 Old Bagdad Highway, Suite 202
Milton, FL 32583

Re: Letter of Request, Variance Application
Project: Brewer, Residential Dock & Boat Lift
Applicant: Eric Brewer
WSI Project #2015-294

To Whom It May Concern:

Eric Brewer (herein referred as the applicant) requests two variances from Santa Rosa County Land
Development Code (LDC) Articles 6.03.05(F) and 2.10.05(A) to facilitate the construction of a private single-
family dock with boat lift in Brickyard Bayou adjacent to Lot 116 Brickyard Bayou Place owned by Mr. Eric
Brewer.

LDC Article 6.03.05(F) requires that dock, piers, and mooring devices shall not extend seaward from the
property line for more than 300 feet or 15 percent of the open water span at the point of installation,
whichever is less. The average width of the waterbody at the point of installation is 47.0° from seawall to
seawall. Authorization is being sought to construct a dock and boat lift consisting of a 12’ by 15’ platform
and an uncovered boat lift. As proposed the dock and boat lift will extend into the canal a total distance of
12.0' from the seawall; exceeding the county’s 15% open water setback by a maximum of 5.0-ft.

LDC Article 2.10.05(A) states that no accessory building or structure shall be constructed upon a lot until
the construction of a main building has been commenced.

Land Development Code of Santa Rosa County, Florida Article 2.04.00 requires the applicant to
demonstrate that the variance request meets the criteria outlined in code. The following is a summary
detailing how the request meets each criterion.

Criterion 1)

The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar
to such property and do not apply generally to other land or building in the vicinity.

Section 2.04.00 of the Land Development Code defines special circumstances or conditions specifically as
follows: “Such special conditions shall be limited to unusual physical characteristics inherent in the specific
piece of property and not common to properties similarly situated. Such physical characteristics include,
but are not limited to, exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topographic conditions, or the presence
of sensitive environmental resources, any or all of which will result in peculiar or practical difficulties in the
quite enjoyment and use of the property”.

The subject parcel is unique due to the fact that the waterfront property is situated on a narrow waterbody
that was excavated in 1959 adjoining Santa Rosa Sound. Substantial spatial limitations are caused by the
unique narrowness of the existing excavated waterway that is similar in shape and size to a man-made
canal versus an open body of water. The dock as proposed is the minimum necessary to facilitate loading,
offloading and servicing of the vessel intent on utilizing the lift.

3308 Guif Beach Highway i Pensacola, Florida 32507 i 850.453.4700 / jtaylor@wetiandsciences.com



It is difficult to apply this criterion to any request to begin construction of an accessory structure before the
primary structure. ltis its intended use and in this example the upland owner will be storing a vessel within
their riparian rights during the construction of their primary residence. Construction of the dock and lift are
necessary due to the logistics of marine construction within a narrow waterbody and limited access if a
residence were present on the property. By allowing construction to commence prior to the home materials
and equipment can be stored within the uplands.

Criterion 2)

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right as
defined herein and not only to serve as a convenience to the applicant.

In the context of variance applications, a “property right” is the ability to use or improve land in such a
manner as would be lawful except for (1) the special circumstance or condition applicable to the building or
land and (2) the particular land development regulation, from which a variance is sought, that prohibits such
use or improvement. A property right is “substantial” if it involves a use or improvement or real worth and
importance which is or may be enjoyed by other similarly situated land owners in the vicinity.

The property is zoned as a single-family lot that with access to a navigable waterway, used as an egress
and ingress navigational route to the sound. Predetermined spatial conditions and the configuration set
limitations to the full use of the property.

As mentioned there are special circumstances applicable to the subject property (unique narrowness of the
waterbody). There are several properties on the Brickyard Bayou which contain docking facilities similar in
design and configuration as proposed by the applicant. This is a use that is enjoyed by other similarly
situated land owners in the vicinity of the property. With this said it is my opinion the proposed use meets
the definition of a substantial property right.

Criterion 3)

The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the
public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding
area or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or general welfare of the inhabitants
of Escambia County.

Public interest criteria that should be considered in evaluating this variance request should include
navigation and protection of marine resources. The proposed activity will be submitted to the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and Department of the Army Corps of Engineers. These
agencies review the project and ensure that navigation and water quality is maintained on the water body
affected.

In summary the authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets or waterways, the danger of fire, imperil
public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area or
in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa
County.

Criterion 4)

The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map.

The variance will not, in any manner, alter other provisions of this Code or the zoning district map.

3308 Guif Beach Highway | Pensacola, Florida 32507 I 850.453.4700 i jtavlor@wetlandsciences.com
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